

Nos. 20-16759, 20-16766

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

ARIZONA DEMOCRATIC PARTY, *et al.*,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees*,

v.

KATIE HOBBS, *et al.*,  
*Defendants*,

STATE OF ARIZONA, *et al.*,  
*Intervenor-Defendants-Appellants*,

and

REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE and ARIZONA  
REPUBLICAN PARTY,  
*Intervenor-Defendants-Appellants*.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
District of Arizona  
Case No. 2:20-cv-01143  
Hon. Douglas L. Rayes

---

**APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF**

---

Marc E. Elias  
Jyoti Jasrasaria  
PERKINS COIE LLP  
700 Thirteenth Street NW

Kevin J. Hamilton  
William B. Stafford  
PERKINS COIE LLP  
1201 Third Avenue

Suite 800  
Washington, DC 20005  
Telephone: (202) 654-6200  
Facsimile: (202) 654-6211  
melias@perkinscoie.com  
jjasrasaria@perkinscoie.com

Suite 4900  
Seattle, WA 98101  
Telephone: (206) 359-8000  
Facsimile: (206) 359-9000  
khamilton@perkinscoie.com  
wstafford@perkinscoie.com

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES  
Arizona Democratic Party, Democratic National Committee, and  
DSCC.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iiiv
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	16
ARGUMENT .....	17
I.    The motions panel’s decision in <i>Hobbs I</i> is not binding on this merits panel. ....	17
II.   The Inadequate Cure Period unduly burdens the right to vote in violation of the First and Fourteenth Amendments.	21
A.   The State’s interests cannot justify the burden, even if minimal, that the Inadequate Cure Period imposes on the right to vote.....	23
i.    The Inadequate Cure Period does not serve a state interest in preventing voter fraud.....	25
ii.   Concerns about administrative burdens on poll workers do not justify the Inadequate Cure Period. ....	28
iii.  The Inadequate Cure Period undermines, rather than advances, the State’s interest in the orderly administration of elections. ....	33
iv.  Other states’ laws do not bear on the constitutionality of the Inadequate Cure Period. .....	35
B.   The Inadequate Cure Period imposes a severe burden on the fundamental right to vote.....	37

i.	The evidence supports a finding that the Inadequate Cure Period severely burdens the right to vote.....	39
ii.	The cases that the district court and the State cite to argue that the burden is only minimal are inapposite.....	40
iii.	The State’s various other scattershot arguments are unavailing.....	46
III.	The Inadequate Cure Period violates procedural due process.....	49
A.	<i>Mathews</i> —not <i>Anderson-Burdick</i> —governs this claim.....	50
B.	Appellees have a constitutionally-protected liberty interest.....	52
C.	The Inadequate Cure Period denies Appellees’ rights without adequate process.....	53
i.	The interest here deserves significant weight. ..	53
ii.	The risk of erroneous deprivation is substantial.....	55
iii.	Additional process furthers the State’s interest in election integrity and imposes minimal burden.	60
IV.	The district court did not abuse its discretion in evaluating the requirements for injunctive relief.....	62
CONCLUSION.....		67
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....		69
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....		70

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	passim
<i>Ariz. Libertarian Party v. Reagan</i> , 798 F.3d 723 (9th Cir. 2015).....	26
<i>Ariz. Democratic Party v. Hobbs</i> , 976 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2020).....	passim
<i>Brittain v. Hansen</i> , 451 F.3d 982 (9th Cir. 2006).....	50
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	12, 22, 23
<i>Crawford v. Marion County Election Board</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	passim
<i>Cruise Lines Int’l Ass’n Alaska v. City and Borough of Juneau</i> , 356 F. Supp. 3d 831 (D. Alaska 2018) .....	65
<i>Democratic Exec. Comm. of Fla. v. Lee</i> , 915 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2019).....	38, 40, 41, 49
<i>Doe v. Kelly</i> , 878 F.3d 710 (9th Cir. 2017).....	66
<i>Dudum v. Arntz</i> , 640 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2011).....	47, 51
<i>Dudum v. City &amp; Cnty. of S.F.</i> , No. C 10-00504, 2010 WL 3619709 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 9, 2010).....	51
<i>East Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Trump</i> , 950 F.3d 1242 (9th Cir. 2020).....	passim

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Env't. Def. Fund v. Marsh</i> , 651 F.2d 983 (5th Cir. 1981).....	65
<i>Feldman v. Ariz. Sec'y of State's Office</i> , 208 F. Supp. 3d 1074 (D. Ariz. 2016).....	27
<i>Fish v. Schwab</i> , 957 F.3d 1105 (10th Cir. 2020).....	13, 39, 42, 43
<i>Fla. Democratic Party v. Detzner</i> , No. 4:16-cv-607-MW/CAS, 2016 WL 6090943 (N.D. Fla. Oct. 16, 2016) .....	passim
<i>Franceschi v. Yee</i> , 887 F.3d 927 (9th Cir. 2018).....	49
<i>Garcia v. Google, Inc.</i> , 786 F.3d 733 (9th Cir. 2015).....	66
<i>Garza v. Cnty. of L.A.</i> , 918 F.2d 763 (9th Cir. 1990).....	15, 65
<i>Hernandez v. Sessions</i> , 872 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2017).....	16, 66, 67
<i>L.A. Mem'l Coliseum Comm'n v. Nat'l Football League</i> , 634 F.2d 1197 (9th Cir. 1980).....	66
<i>Lair v. Bullock</i> , 798 F.3d 736 (9th Cir. 2015).....	11
<i>League of Women Voters of N.C. v. North Carolina</i> , 769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014).....	38, 59
<i>Lemons v. Bradbury</i> , 538 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2008).....	passim
<i>Libertarian Party of N.H. v. Gardner</i> , 843 F.3d 20 (1st Cir. 2016) .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Lyons P’Ship, L.P. v. Morris Costumes, Inc.</i> , 243 F.3d 789 (4th Cir. 2001).....	65
<i>Martin v. Kemp</i> , 341 F. Supp. 3d 1326 (N.D. Ga. 2018).....	passim
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	passim
<i>Mays v. LaRose</i> , 951 F.3d 775 (6th Cir. 2020).....	48
<i>McQuillion v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 369 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 2004).....	23
<i>Nader v. Brewer</i> , 531 F.3d 1028 (9th Cir. 2008).....	35, 45
<i>Ne. Ohio Coal. for Homeless v. Husted</i> , 696 F.3d 580 (6th Cir. 2012).....	38
<i>Norman v. Reed</i> , 502 U.S. 279 (1992).....	12, 22
<i>O’Brien v. Skinner</i> , 414 U.S. 524 (1974).....	47
<i>Obama for Am. v. Husted</i> , 697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012).....	12, 22
<i>Oceanside Golf Inst., Inc. v. City of Oceanside</i> , Nos. 88-5647, 88-6056, 1989 WL 61771 (9th Cir. June 1, 1989).....	52
<i>Ohio State Conf. of N.A.A.C.P. v. Husted</i> , 768 F.3d 524 (6th Cir. 2014).....	35, 36
<i>Peter Letterese &amp; Assocs., Inc. v. World Inst. Of Scientology Enters., Int’l</i> , 533 F.3d 1287 (11th Cir. 2008).....	65



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Protect Marriage Ill. v. Orr</i> , 463 F.3d 604 (7th Cir. 2006).....	51
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006).....	15, 20, 63, 64
<i>Raetzl v. Parks/Bellefont Absentee Election Bd.</i> , 762 F. Supp. 1354 (D. Ariz. 1990) .....	52, 53, 54, 57
<i>Rosario v. Rockefeller</i> , 410 U.S. 752 (1973).....	45
<i>Saucedo v. Gardner</i> , 335 F. Supp. 3d 202 (D.N.H. 2018).....	passim
<i>Scott v. Pasadena Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 306 F.3d 646 (9th Cir. 2002).....	16
<i>Short v. Brown</i> , 893 F.3d 671 (9th Cir. 2018).....	24, 46
<i>Smith v. Clinton</i> , 687 F. Supp. 1310 (E.D. Ark. 1988).....	65
<i>Soltysik v. Padilla</i> , 910 F.3d 438 (9th Cir. 2018).....	12, 22, 34, 52
<i>Stewart v. Blackwell</i> , 444 F.3d 843 (6th Cir. 2006).....	38
<i>Taylor v. Louisiana</i> , 419 U.S. 522 (1975).....	28
<i>U.S. Student Ass’n Found. v. Land</i> , 546 F.3d 373 (6th Cir. 2008).....	63
<i>United States v. Berks Cnty.</i> , 250 F. Supp. 2d 525 (E.D. Pa. 2003).....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. City of L.A.</i> , 288 F.3d 391 (9th Cir. 2002).....	29
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 471 U.S. 84 (1985).....	34
<i>United States v. Williamson</i> , 439 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2006).....	24
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	63
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886).....	54
<i>Zessar v. Helander</i> , No. 05 C 1917, 2006 WL 642646 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 13, 2006) .....	59, 60
<i>Zinerman v. Burch</i> , 494 U.S. 113 (1990).....	51
<b>STATUTES</b>	
A.R.S. § 16-452(B) .....	6
A.R.S. § 16-550 .....	5, 32, 39, 48
A.R.S. § 16-552(B) .....	5
A.R.S. § 16-579 .....	32
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Ninth Circuit Rule 27(d)(2) .....	20
Fed. R. App. P. 28(a)(9)(A) .....	23
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(a)(2) .....	2
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1.....	49
